

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**  
OCTOBER TERM, 1985

---

CHARLES A. BOWSER, COMPTROLLER GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES,

*Appellant,*

v

MIKE SYNAR, MEMBER OF CONGRESS, ET AL ,

*Appellees*

---

UNITED STATES SENATE,

*Appellant,*

v

MIKE SYNAR, MEMBER OF CONGRESS, ET AL ,

*Appellees.*

---

THOMAS P. O'NEILL, JR , SPEAKER OF THE UNITED STATES  
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL ,

*Appellants,*

v

MIKE SYNAR, MEMBER OF CONGRESS, ET AL ,

*Appellees.*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE SPEAKER AND BIPARTISAN LEADER-  
SHIP GROUP OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

---

STEVEN R. ROSS\*  
General Counsel to the Clerk

CHARLES TIEFER  
Deputy General Counsel to the Clerk

MICHAEL L MURRAY  
JANINA JARUZELSKI  
Assistant Counsels to the Clerk  
U S House of Representatives  
The Capitol, H-105  
Washington, D.C 20515  
(202) 225-9700

\*Counsel of Record

---

---

APRIL 16, 1986

## CONTENTS

---

	Page
Introduction .....	1
I. The Role Assigned by the Deficit Control Act is Suitable for an Independent Officer .....	2
II. The GAO is an Independent Agency, Considering Its Status, Its Functions, and the Provision for Removal by Public Law .....	7
A. The Comptroller is not a "Head of Department" ....	7
B. The Comptroller's Functions are Suitable for Independence .....	12
C. The Provisions for Removal by Public Law .....	15
Conclusion .....	20

### TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ameron v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , Nos. 85-5226 & 85-5377 (3d Cir. Mar. 27, 1986) .....	1, 19
<i>Bowsher v. Merck &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 824 (1983) .....	19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Open Market Committee v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979) .....	6
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. (9 How.) 603 (1850) .....	11
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Immigration &amp; Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838) .....	5
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miguel v. McCarl</i> , 291 U.S. 442 (1934) .....	4
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Nixon</i> , 492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	5
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	5, 10

	Page
<b>Cases—Continued</b>	
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	7
<i>Runkle v. United States</i> , 122 U.S. 543 (1887).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. French v. Weeks</i> , 259 U.S. 326 (1922).....	5
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879) .....	8, 9
<i>United States v. ICC</i> , 337 U.S. 426 (1949).....	4
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882).....	5
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorporation</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	4
<i>United States v. Mouat</i> , 124 U.S. 303 (1888) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	4
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886) .....	10
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Constitution and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 7, cl. 2, Presentation Clause .....	7
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	12
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 7 .....	15, 17
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2.....	12
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 1, Opinions Clause.....	8
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2, Appointments Clause.....	8, 10
U.S. Const., art. III, § 1, Good Behaviour Clause .....	7
Act of Sept. 2, 1789, ch. 12, § 3, 1 Stat. 66 (1789).....	9
2 U.S.C. §§ 686–87 (1982).....	13
<b>Congressional Materials:</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. 393 (J. Gales ed. 1789).....	15
59 Cong. Rec. 8609 (1921).....	10
<i>Role of OMB in Regulation: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Oversight and Investigations of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce</i> , 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....	3
<b>Books:</b>	
J.M. Beck, <i>Our Wonderland of Bureaucracy</i> (1932).....	19
E.S. Corwin, <i>The President: Office and Powers: 1787–1957</i> , (4th ed. 1957).....	5
J. Elliott, <i>Debates on the Adoption of the Constitution</i> (1836) .....	14

	Page
<b>Books—Continued</b>	
1 M. Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> .....	11, 12
<i>The Federalist No. 41</i> .....	13
R.F. Fenno, <i>The Cabinet in Perspective</i> (1959).....	10
General Accounting Office, <i>Principles of Federal Appropriations Law</i> (1982).....	13
F Mosher, <i>The GAO: The Quest for Accountability in American Government</i> (1979) .....	19
A. Nevins, <i>The American States During and After the Revolution: 1775-89</i> (1924).....	16
R. Speery, T. Desmond, K. McGraw, & B. Schmitt, <i>GAO 1966-1981, An Administrative History</i> (1981)..	19
<b>Articles:</b>	
Corwin, <i>Tenure of Office and the Removal Power Under the Constitution</i> , 27 Colum. L. Rev. 362 (1927).....	15
Donovan & Irvine, <i>The President's Power to Remove Members of Administrative Agencies</i> , 21 Cornell L.Q. 215 (1936).....	19
McGuire, <i>Legislative or Executive Control Over Accounting for Federal Funds</i> , 20 Ill. L. Rev. 455 (1926).....	13
Stevens, <i>Judicial Restraint</i> , 22 San Diego L. Rev. 437 (1985).....	7
Tiefer, <i>The Constitutionality of Independent Officers as Checks on Abuses of Executive Power</i> , 63 B.U.L. Rev. 59 (1983) .....	14
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
Executive Order 12291, 46 Fed. Reg. 13193 (1981).....	4
